CSE351, Summer 2021L02:  Memory & Data IL01:  Introduction, Binary
The Hardware/Software Interface
Instructor:
Mara Kirdani-Ryan
Teaching Assistants:
Kashish Aggarwal  Nick Durand
Colton Jobes.         Tim Mandzyuk

29
CSE351, Summer 2021L02:  Memory & Data IL01:  Introduction, Binary
Octal Numbering System
o Eight symbols:  0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7
• Notice that we no longer use 8 or 9
o Base comparison:
• Base 10: 0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8,  9, 10, 11, 12…
• Base 8: 0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14…
o Example:  What is 70618 in base 10?
• 70618 = (7 × 83) + (0 × 82) + (6 × 81) + (1 × 80) =
363310
30
CSE351, Summer 2021L02:  Memory & Data IL01:  Introduction, Binary
Warmup Question
o What is 348 in base 10?
✨ 3210
🦗 3410
🥶 710
🐈 2810
🧄 3510
31
CSE351, Summer 2021L02:  Memory & Data IL01:  Introduction, Binary
Binary and Hexadecimal
o Binary is base 2
• Symbols:  0, 1
• Convention:  210 = 102 = 0b10
o Example:  What is 0b110 in base 10?
• 0b110 = 1102 = (1 × 22) + (1 × 21) + (0 × 20) = 610
o Hexadecimal (hex, for short) is base 16
• Symbols?  0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, …?
• Convention:  1610 = 1016 = 0x10
o Example:  What is 0xA5 in base 10?
• 0xA5 = A516 = (10 × 161) + (5 × 160) = 16510
32
9, A, B, C, D, E, F       🤯
CSE351, Summer 2021L02:  Memory & Data IL01:  Introduction, Binary
Polling Question
o Which of the following orderings is correct?
✨ 0xC < 0b1010 < 11
🦗 0xC < 11 < 0b1010
🥶 11 < 0b1010 < 0xC
🐈 0b1010 < 11 < 0xC
🧄 0b1010 < 0xC < 11
33
CSE351, Summer 2021L02:  Memory & Data IL01:  Introduction, Binary
Converting to Base 10
o Can convert from any base to base 10
• 0b110 = 1102 = (1 × 22) + (1 × 21) + (0 × 20) = 610
• 0xA5 = A516 = (10 × 161) + (5 × 160) = 16510
o We learned to think in base 10, so this is fairly
natural for us
o Challenge: Convert into other bases (e.g. 2, 16)
34
CSE351, Summer 2021L02:  Memory & Data IL01:  Introduction, Binary
Challenge Question
o Convert 1310 into binary
o Hints:
• 23 = 8
• 22 = 4
• 21 = 2
• 20 = 1
35
CSE351, Summer 2021L02:  Memory & Data IL01:  Introduction, Binary
Converting from Decimal to Binary
o Given a decimal number N:
1. List increasing powers of 2 from right to left until ≥ N
2. Then from left to right, ask is that (power of 2) ≤ N?
• If YES, put a 1 below and subtract that power from N
• If NO, put a 0 below and keep going